

No. 24-1128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NIA LUCAS; A.M., II, a minor, by and through his Guardian ad Litem,
Nia Lucas,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VHC HEALTH, d/b/a Virginia Hospital Center; VHC PHYSICIAN
GROUP, LLC, d/b/a VHC Health Physician/OBGYN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria
Case No. 1:22-cv-00987, Hon. Patricia Tolliver Giles

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS NIA LUCAS AND A.M., II

Hasala Ariyaratne
Ender McDuff
Claire Shennan
Student Counsel

Natasha R. Khan
Brian Wolfman
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6746

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Nia Lucas and A.M., II

May 6, 2024

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual background.....	3
A. Defendants fail to treat Lucas’s pre-term contractions or to prescribe pain medication.....	3
B. Doctors accuse Lucas of fabricating her contractions and pain.....	4
C. Lucas complains about Defendants’ race and disability discrimination.....	5
D. Just days after Lucas’s complaint of discrimination, Defendants permanently terminate her as a patient.....	7
II. Procedural background.....	8
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument	13
I. Lucas stated a claim for race discrimination under ACA Section 1557.....	13
A. Dr. Mir’s statement that she does not treat Black people is direct evidence of race discrimination.....	14
B. Lucas’s other allegations bolster her race-discrimination claim.....	16
II. Lucas stated a claim for disability discrimination under ACA Section 1557.....	17

A. Lucas has disabilities and was otherwise qualified for treatment.....18

B. Lucas was excluded from services and treatment solely by reason of her disabilities.....18

III. Lucas stated an ACA Section 1557 retaliation claim.....23

A. Section 1557 bars discrimination prohibited under the incorporated statutes, including retaliation against a person who complains of discrimination.23

B. Retaliation claims brought under ACA Section 1557 may be brought by patients – not just employees.....25

C. Lucas alleged a claim for retaliation under Section 1557.28

IV. The district court should have granted Lucas’s motion to amend her complaint.....32

Conclusion.....34

Request for Oral Argument.....

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Mumit v. Alexandria Hyundai, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 32
<i>Alberti v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 65 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2023).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Holder</i> , 529 F. App'x 318 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Basta v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022).....	13, 17, 24, 25
<i>Benjamin v. Sparks</i> , 986 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Brunson v. Johns Hopkins Cmty. Physicians, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4386217 (D. Md. Sept. 21, 2022)	31
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	26
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2009).....	24
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	30-31
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Davis v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 263 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17

Dea v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n,
 11 F. App’x 352 (4th Cir. 2001)31

DePaola v. Clarke,
 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018).....12

Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn.,
 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....13, 21, 22, 24

Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020).....24

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,
 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....3, 12

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....3, 12

Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley,
 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....26, 28, 29, 30

Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore,
 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....31

Glenn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 710 F. App’x 574 (4th Cir. 2017)15

Gomez-Perez v. Potter,
 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....24, 25

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....25

Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis.,
 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....18

Hayes v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 60 F.4th 848 (4th Cir. 2023).....22

<i>Holloway v. Maryland</i> , 32 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	12, 24, 29
<i>Joganik v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 6694455 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2021)	27
<i>Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. De Flaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26, 28, 29
<i>McNeal v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 307 F. App'x 766 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Newcomb v. City of Newport News</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 458 (E.D. Va. 2021)	31
<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Panama R.R. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	24
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003).....	24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Priority Auto. Huntersville, Inc.</i> , 70 F.4th 776 (4th Cir. 2023).....	14

<i>Romeo v. APS Healthcare Bethesda, Inc.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2012)	31
<i>Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 914 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12, 33
<i>S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Schafer v. Md. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 359 F. App'x 385 (4th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26-27
<i>Shaikh v. Tex. A&M Univ. Coll. of Med.</i> , 739 F. App'x 215 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	24
<i>T.B. ex rel. Brenneise v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.3d 451 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>T.S. ex rel. T.M.S. v. Heart of CarDon, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Va. Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	14
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH</i> , 758 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12

United States v. MedCom Carolinas, Inc.,
 42 F.4th 185 (4th Cir. 2022).....32

United States v. Perkins,
 67 F.4th 583 (4th Cir. 2023).....25

Wilcox v. Lyons,
 2018 WL 1955826 (W.D. W. Va. Apr. 25, 2018).....29

Williams v. Carvajal,
 63 F.4th 279 (4th Cir. 2023).....26, 28

Woods v. City of Greensboro,
 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017).....14, 17, 20

Zainulabeddin v. Univ. of S. Fla. Bd. of Trs.,
 749 F. App'x 776 (11th Cir. 2018)28

Statutes and rule

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....27

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)2

29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(B).....18

29 U.S.C. § 794.....27

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....17

42 U.S.C § 2000d13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-226

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)18

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)18

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B)18

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....2, 9, 26

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....13, 17, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)32

Other authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 (2d ed. 1990).....32

H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990)22

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)22
